
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 09, 2019

REGULAR, 9/9/2019 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on September 09, 2019, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF PORTER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
September 09, 2019

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 09th day of September 2019 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.0725 and 551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues relating to a contract being negotiated for
economic development and real property, that deliberation in open meeting, would have a detrimental effect on
the Commissioners Court in negotiations with a third person.

11:30 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve specifications for Request for Statements of
Qualification (RFQ 19-046/JW), Telecommunications and Information
Technology Performance Management Program for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Receive and file bids for (IFB 19-040/YS), Term Contract for Road
Building Materials for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 199

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of
Offer for (IFB 19-038/YS), Term Contract for Paper Stock &; Envelopes
for Jefferson County with Olmsted Kirk Paper Co. and Western-BRW
Paper Co.– Bosworth Papers, as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 200 - 206

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve award, execute and receive and file Acceptance of
Offer for (IFB 19-040/YS), Term Contract for Road Building Materials
for Jefferson County with Gulf Coast (a CHR Company), LD
Construction, Martin Marietta Materials, Inc., and Vulcan Construction
Materials LLC, as shown on Attachment B.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 207 - 221

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a listing agreement
amendment with KenWheel, Inc. d/b/a Wheeler Commercial for a 17.97
acre property located on Viterbo Road (Known as “Precinct No. 2 Rock
Yard”). This amendment will extend the term of the listing agreement
from May 30, 2019 through May 31, 2020; in accordance with (RFQ 17-
014/JW), Commercial Realtor Brokerage Services for Land Located on
Viterbo Road (Known as “Precinct No. 2 Rock Yard”).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 222 - 222

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

6. Consider and approve budget amendment - Health & Welfare I -
additional cost for burials.

120-5074-441-5006 BURIALS $30,000.00

120-5075-441-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $15,000.00

120-5075-441-1035 NURSE $15,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 223 - 223

Action: TABLED

7. Consider and approve budget transfer - Jail - additional cost for inmate
medical.

120-3062-423-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $450,000.00

120-3062-423-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $300,000.00

120-3062-423-1044 DETENTION OFFICERS $150,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 224 - 224

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve budget amendment - Criminal District Court -
replacement vehicle.

120-2032-412-6007 AUTOMOBILES $18,701.00

4



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 09, 2019

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $18,701.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 225 - 229

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve budget transfer - Treasurer - replacement of check
signing machine.

120-1017-415-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $3,075.00

120-1017-415-4052 POSTAGE $3,075.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 230 - 231

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $456,024.52 to
LaSalle for revenue received from entities for inmate housing.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve renewal of Title IV-E Child Welfare and Legal
Services Contracts with the Texas Department of Family and Protective
Services. Renewal dates are 10/01/2019 to 09/30/2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 232 - 258

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Regular County Bills - check #462879 through checks #463130
(09/02/19) and check #463131 through checks #463336 (09/09/19).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 259 - 277

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

13. Consider, approve, execute, receive and file the Joint Election
Agreement and Election Services contract between Jefferson County and
the City of Bevil Oaks for the November 5, 2019 Election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 278 - 292

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider, approve, execute, receive and file the Joint Election
Agreement and Election Services contract between Jefferson County and
Emergency Service District 3 for the November 5, 2019 Election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 293 - 306

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider, approve, execute, receive and file the Joint Election
Agreement and Election Services contract between Jefferson County and
Emergency Service District 4 for the November 5, 2019 Election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 307 - 320

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

16. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file City of Beaumont Consent for Demolition of Unsafe
Structure located at 4915 Wales, Beaumont, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 321 - 331

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly approve Resolution supporting House Resolution
2220 providing for coordination with action taken on the Fast Act and
The Interstate 14 Expansion & Improvement Act of 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 332 - 333

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Consider and possibly approve Amended Jefferson County
Commissioners Court Rules of Procedure, Conduct and Decorum
Pursuant to HB 2840.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 334 - 340

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Consider, possibly approve an Order of the Commissioners to designate
meeting dates of the Court for Regular and Special Meetings, Pursuant to
Sec.81.005 (a), Local Government Code to move meetings to Tuesdays
at 10:30 a.m.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 341 - 341

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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20. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
and Amended Professional Services Agreement with Tim Richardson for
ongoing Consulting Services associated with seeking BP Deepwater
Horizon (DWH) restoration funding.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 342 - 351

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Julie Rogers “Gift of
Life” Program 2019 Ovarian and Breast Cancer Awareness Months.

Norma Sampson, spokesperson and Regina Rogers, Founder

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 352 - 352

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

22. Hold public hearing for property tax increase for 2019/2020 budget year.
The proposed tax rate is .364977, which is .010844 above the effective
rate. (Note next public hearing is 09/17/2019 @ 10:30am)

open meeting; hearing none

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

23. Consider and possibly approve 'waiver of penalty and interest on six (6)
accounts pursuant to Sec. 33.011 of the State Property Tax Code.'

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 353 - 365

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

24. Consider and possibly approve a Replat of Tracts 2-A and 2-B, 5.004
(called 5.002) Acres of land, a Replat of all of Lot 2 James Acres, out of
the William Carr Survey, Abstract No. 102, Jefferson County, located
off Labelle Road in Precinct No. 2. This plat is within the Beaumont ETJ
(extra-territorial jurisdiction); it was reviewed by the City of Beaumont
Planning and Zoning Commission and has met all of our platting
requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 366 - 367

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

25. Receive and file executed Memorandum of Understanding between
Jefferson County, Texas and Port Arthur Independent School District for
the cost associated with housing prisoners for Class B offenses and
higher at the Jefferson County Correctional Facility, Pursuant to Section
791 of the Local Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 368 - 376

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

VISITORS CENTER:

26. Consider and possibly approve Emergency Grant Hotel Occupancy Tax 
allocation recommendation for Lamar State College Port Arthur‘s Sabine 
Showdown Fishing Tournament. Requested $750.00- Recommended
$750.00   SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 379 - 389

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

27. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution regarding Regulation of
Game Rooms Pursuant to Sec.234, Texas Local Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 377 - 378

Action: TABLED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent

1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor, Beaumont, TX  77701  409-835-8593  Fax 409-835-8456 

September 9, 2019 

Request for Statements of Qualification (RFQ 19-046/JW) 
Telecommunications and Information Technology Performance Management Program  

for Jefferson County 

Dear Vendors: 

You are invited to submit a statement of qualifications in accordance with RFQ 19-046/JW, Telecommunications 
and Information Technology Performance Management Program for Jefferson County. Jefferson County is 
requesting statements of qualifications from qualified, knowledgeable, and experienced firms to provide 
telecommunications and information and technology performance management services. 

All interested individuals and firms should obtain a “Request for Qualifications” packet from the Jefferson County 
website at: https://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/Purchasing/ 

All submittals shall be evaluated by a Review/Selection Committee that will evaluate submissions to this request 
and select the firm most qualified, responsive, and experienced. 

Responses are to be sealed and addressed to the Purchasing Agent with the request for qualifications number 
and name marked on the outside of the envelope or box.  All responses shall be submitted with an original and 
(6) six copies, to the Jefferson County Purchasing Department, 1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor, Beaumont, Texas 
77701, no later than 11:00 am CT, Tuesday, October 15, 2019.  Jefferson County does not accept responses 
submitted electronically.  Responses will be publicly opened and the names of responding firms will be read aloud 
in the Jefferson County Commissioners’ Courtroom at the time and date below.  Statements of Qualifications 
received after that time will be considered late and will be returned unopened.  Inquiries shall be directed to 
Jamey West, Assistant Purchasing Agent at 409-835-8593 or jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us. 

REQUEST NAME: Telecommunications & Information Technology Performance Management Program 

REQUEST NO. : RFQ 19-046/JW 

DUE DATE/TIME: 11:00 am CT, Tuesday, October 15, 2019 

MAIL OR DELIVER TO:     Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
 1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor 
 Beaumont, TX 77701 

Jefferson County encourages Disadvantaged Business Enterprises to participate in the qualifications submission 
process. Jefferson County does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age or 
disability in employment or the provisions of services. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested 
to contact our office at 409-835-8593 to make arrangements no later than seven (7) calendar days prior to the 
submittal deadline.  Jefferson County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals, to waive 
technicalities and to take whatever action is in the best interest of Jefferson County. 

We look forward to your active participation in this solicitation. 

Sincerely, 

Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent 
Jefferson County, Texas 
 

Published: Beaumont Enterprise and Port Arthur News:  September 11th & 18th, 2019 
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Request for Statements of Qualification (RFQ 19-046/JW) 
Telecommunications and Information Technology Performance Management Program  
for Jefferson County 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Section 1.  Introduction and Purpose: 

The purpose of this RFQ is to obtain proposals for a Performance-Based Management Service focused on ensuring 
that Jefferson County’s telephone, data, internet, cellular, and other information technology service providers are 
delivering and continue to deliver into the future, the services they have agreed to at the lowest possible expense 
to Jefferson County.    

The County is seeking proposals from qualified professional firms that have a proven track record in ongoing 
telecommunications and information technology service provider management. The firm should have the relevant 
analytics tools and expert personnel to continuously monitor, analyze, and identify opportunities for cost savings 
with the County’s service providers.  The firm should also have staff and systems available to support the County 
in placing and managing routine change, upgrade, and service requests with the County’s service providers.   
 

Section 2.  Procedure 

Firms are encouraged to submit statements of qualifications and experience to be kept on file in the Jefferson 
County Purchasing Department.  The Purchasing Agent will appoint a selection committee, which will evaluate 
responses and select, in order of preference, a short list of firms.  Responses will be ranked on the basis of 
demonstrated experience, competence, and qualifications.  Fees, price, work hours, or any other cost information 
will not be considered in the development of the short list.  

Jefferson County will then enter into negotiations with the highest qualified firm. The negotiations will first establish 
the scope, terms and conditions, and time limits for the proposed contract.    If an agreement cannot be negotiated 
with the selected firm, the County will then enter into negotiations with the next most qualified firm.  This procedure 
will continue until agreement is reached and a contract is produced.  If the County cannot negotiate an agreement, 
the procedure will be terminated.  

Section 3.  Selection Committee 

Because of the diversity of the departments and activities of the County, the Purchasing Agent will appoint the 
selection committee for a given project.  The Purchasing agent will also appoint a chairperson and no less than 
two (2) other members for the committee.  Typically, the committee will consist of at least one professional in the 
task required, a person knowledgeable about procurement practices, and either a representative of the department 
requesting the project, or the department executing the project.  However, this structure is not binding. Other 
members may be appointed as necessary and appropriate, but the total number of persons on the selection 
committee shall not exceed four (4) persons.  Committee appointments shall be in writing and shall briefly describe 
the scope of the project and, if necessary, the primary disciplines required to accomplish the project, in order to 
assist the committee in developing a list of firms that might best accomplish the work required. Committee 
membership and project requirements will vary from project to project; therefore, a firm rated number one for one 
project could very well not even be rated for another.  

Section 4. Project Background and Description & Scope of Services 

Jefferson County is seeking proposals from companies, to provide an ongoing professional management service 
in support of its efforts to reduce non-salary operating expenses in its telecommunications and information 
technology services (office data and internet, telephone, fax, conferencing, cellular, security and building 
management, and other information technology services).   
 
 

12



(RFQ 19-046/JW) Page 2 of 14

The County is interested in leveraging a Savings Performance Contract, as defined in Chapter 302 of the Texas 
Local Government Code (“ENERGY SAVINGS PERFORMANCE CONTRACTS FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS”), 
to support the funding of this relationship.  Whereby some or all of the funding for services rendered should be 
based on actual realized savings generated from the project. 

The respondent will be responsible to work with the County, and its selected service providers, to continuously 
analyze, recommend and implement cost improvement opportunities throughout the life of the project.  The 
respondent will also provide administrative support to the county staff including making changes to devices, placing 
orders for new services, managing issue tickets, tracking contract terms, and developing long term contracting 
strategies. 

The above list is not inclusive, other services may be included in your response to this RFQ. 

Scope of Work: 

Successful firm shall perform the following services: 

 Create a baseline inventory of the current services delivered to the county including:
- Service type (e.g., POTS, DIA Circuit, eFax, seat license, etc.)  
- Realized cost on each service delivered (Access fee, LD, Taxes, per usage fee, etc.) 
- Historical usage patterns on each service delivered (when available) 
- Service provider contract terms (end dates, ETF’s, SLAs, etc.) 

 Analyze the current baseline inventory to identify opportunities for improvement including un-needed
services, usage to service plan mismatches, historical billing errors, better rate options, alternative
technology options

 Recommend opportunities for operating expense efficiency improvements to the County staff

 Work with the County staff and service providers to implement all County approved improvement
opportunities

 Ensure all approved improvements are fully implemented (e.g., check services and bills to ensure each
implementation is completed correctly)

 During the life of the project, monitor and analyze (on a monthly basis) each service purchased from
suppliers to:

- Ensure it matches to the agreed services and fees (e.g., billing errors) 
- Identify any new opportunities for continuous improvement (e.g., change service plans to 

match new usage patterns) 

 Request credits and recovery fees for all, current and future billing errors and contract term infractions

 Construct and implement, in conjunction with County staff, a long-term vendor contract plan to ensure the
County continues to receive services at the best possible price

 Provide ongoing systems, reporting and staff to support the County in its efforts to effectively manage its
network of telecommunications and information technology service providers.  This will include:

- The ability of staff to request support by phone, email, and through an automated support ticket 
management system. 

- Recording, archiving, and reporting of historical ticket resolution for future reference 
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- Service Level Agreements (SLAs) within the defined agreement delineating support hours, 
response times, and emergency procedures 

 Delivery of ongoing reports to enhance county staff’s ability to monitor and manage the
telecommunications and information technology services including the services provided by the
respondent

Where possible, the vendor must work directly with providers to access billing records and existing contracts 
through letters of authorization provided by the County.  

Proposals must provide clear details of Terms and Conditions proposed. This should include but not be limited to 
a clear explanation of proposer’s needs and expectations from County, definition of savings determination, shared 
savings percentages, one-time savings, future savings and other major details.  The County desires to use this 
RFQ and any addenda to form a Purchase Order as the contract document for the service. The County reserves 
the right to reject proposals that are confusing and/or lack sufficient details.  

The County desires to negotiate a Savings Performance Contract for the above scoped management, with an 
initial (24) twenty-four month term.  

The awarded vendor is not entitled to any fees based on reductions in costs that were produced by any 
improvements implemented prior to the start date of the awarded agreement.    

Section 5.  Laws and Regulations 

The successful management firm(s) must comply with all laws, ordinances, and rules and regulations which govern 
the work specified in this contract. 

Section 6. Insurance 

The contractor (including any and all subcontractors as defined in Section 7.1.3 below) shall, at all times during the 
term of this contract, maintain insurance coverages with not less than the type and requirements shown below.   

Such insurance is to be provided at the sole cost of the contractor. These requirements do not establish limits of the 
contractor’s liability. 

All policies of insurance shall waive all rights of subrogation against the County, its officers, employees and agents. 

Contractor shall furnish Jefferson County with Certificate of Insurance naming Jefferson County as additional insured. 

All insurance must be written by an insurer licensed to conduct business in the State of Texas. 

Minimum Insurance Requirements: 

Public Liability, including Products & Completed Operations        $1,000,000 

Excess Liability                      $1,000,000 

Property Insurance (policy below that is applicable to this project): 
Improvements & Betterments Policy: Improvements/Remodeling (for Lease Tenants) 
Builder’s Risk Policy: Structural Coverage for Construction Projects 
Installation Floater Policy: Improvements/Alterations to Existing Structure 

Workers’ Compensation       Statutory Coverage (See Section 7 Below) 
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Section 7. Workers’ Compensation Insurance 

7.1 Definitions: 
7.1.1 Certificate of coverage (“Certificate”) – A copy of a certificate of insurance, a certificate of  

authority to self-insure issued by the commission, or a coverage agreement, DWC-81, DWC-82, 
DWC-83, or DWC-84 showing statutory workers’ compensation insurance coverage for the person’s 
or entity’s employees providing services on a project, for the duration of the project. 

7.1.2 Duration of the project – Includes the time from the beginning of the work on the project until the 
contractor’s/person’s work on the project has been completed and accepted by the governmental 
entity. 

7.1.3 Persons providing services on the project (“subcontractor”) in article 406.096 – Includes all 
persons or entities performing all or part of the services under the contractor has undertaken to 
perform on the project, regardless of whether that person contracted directly with the contractor and 
regardless of whether that person has employees.  This includes, without limitation, independent  

contractors, subcontractor, leasing companies, motor carriers, owner-operators, employees of any 
such entity, or employees of any entity which furnishes persons to provide services on the project. 
“Services” includes, without limitation, providing, hauling or delivering equipment or materials, or 
providing labor, transportation, or other service related to a project.  “Services” does not include 
activities unrelated to the project, such as food/beverage vendors, office supply deliveries, and 
delivery of portable toilets. 

7.2 The Contractor shall provide coverage, based on proper reporting of classification code and payroll amounts 
and filing any coverage agreements, which meets the statutory requirements of Texas Labor Code, Section 
401.011(44) for all employees of the contractor providing services on the project, for the duration of the project. 

7.3 The Contractor must provide a certificate of coverage to the governmental entity prior to being awarded the 
contract – refer to Section 6 above. 

7.4 If the coverage period shown on the Contractor’s current certificate of coverage ends during the duration of the 
project, the Contractor must, prior to the end of the coverage period, file a new certificate of coverage with the 
governmental entity showing that coverage has been extended. 

7.5 The Contractor shall obtain from each person providing services on a project, and provide to the governmental 
entity: 

7.5.1 A certificate of coverage, prior to that person beginning work on the project, so the governmental 
entity will have on file certificates of coverage showing coverage for all persons providing services 
on the project; and 

7.5.2 No later than seven (7) days after receipt by the Contractor, a new certificate of coverage showing 
extension of coverage, if the coverage period shown on the current certificate ends during the 
duration of the project. 

7.6 The Contractor shall retain all required certificates of coverage for the duration of the project and for one (1) 
year thereafter. 

7.7 The Contractor shall notify the governmental entity in writing by certified mail or personal delivery, within ten 
(10) days after the contractor knew or should have known, of any change that materially affects the provision of 
coverage of any person providing services on the project. 

7.8 The Contractor shall post on each project site a notice, in the text, form and manner prescribed by the Texas 
Department of Workers’ Compensation, informing all persons providing services on the project that they are 
required to be covered, and stating how a person may verify coverage and report lack of coverage. 

7.9 The Contractor shall contractually require each person with whom it contracts to provide services on a project 
to: 

7.9.1 Provide coverage, based on reporting of classification codes and payroll amounts and filing of any 
coverage agreements, which meets the statutory requirements of Texas Labor Code, Section 
401.011(44) for all its employees providing services on the project, for the duration of the project. 

7.9.2 Provide to the Contractor, prior to that person beginning work on the project a certificate of coverage 
showing that coverage is being provided for all employees of the person providing services on the 
project, for the duration of the project. 
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7.9.3 Provide the Contractor, prior to the end of coverage period, a new certificate of coverage showing 
extension of coverage, if the coverage period shown on the current certificate of coverage ends 
during the duration of the project. 

7.9.4 Obtain from each person with whom it contracts, and provide to the Contractor: 

7.9.4.1 A certificate of coverage, prior to the other person beginning work on the project; and 

7.9.4.2 the coverage period, if the coverage period shown on the current certificate of a new 
certificate of coverage showing extension of coverage, prior to the end of coverage 
ends during the duration of the project. 

7.9.5 Retain all required certificates of coverage on file for the duration of the project and for one (1) year 
thereafter. 

7.9.6 Notify the governmental entity in writing by certified mail or personal delivery, within ten (10) days 
after the person knew or should have known, of any change that  materially affects the provision of 
coverage of any person providing services on the project; and 

7.9.7 Contractually require each person with whom it contracts to perform as required by paragraphs 7.1. 
– 7.7., with the certificates of coverage to be provided to the person for whom they are providing 
services. 

7.10 By signing this contract or providing or causing to be provided a certificate of coverage, the Contractor is 
representing to the governmental entity that all employees of the contractor who will provide services of the 
project will be covered by workers’ compensation coverage for the duration of the project, that the coverage will 
be based on proper reporting of classification codes and payroll amounts, and that all coverage agreements will 
be filed with the appropriate insurance carrier or, in the case of a self-insured, with the commission’s Division of 
Self-Insurance Regulation. Providing false or misleading information may subject the contractor to administrative 
penalties, criminal penalties, civil penalties, or other civil actions. 

7.11 The Contractor’s failure to comply with any of these provisions is a breach of contract by the Contractor which 
entitles the governmental entity to declare the contract void if the Contractor does not remedy the breach within 
ten (10) days after receipt of notice of breach from the governmental entity. 
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Section 8.  Terms and Conditions 

1. Jefferson County reserves the right to request clarification of information submitted and to request additional
information of one or more respondents.

2. Any agreement or contract resulting from this RFQ shall be on forms approved by Jefferson County and shall
contain, at minimum, applicable provisions of this document.  Jefferson County reserves the right to reject any
agreement that does not conform to this document and any County requirements and contracts.

3. The awarded (contracted) firm shall not assign any interest in the contract and shall not transfer any interest
in the same without prior written consent of the County.

4. No reports, information, or data given to or prepared by the firm under contract shall be made available to any
individual or organization by the awarded (contracted) firm without the prior written approval of the County.

5. Vendor Registration: SAM (System for Award Management).

Vendors doing business with Jefferson County are required to be registered with The System for Award 
Management (SAM), with an “active” status.   The System for Award Management (SAM) is the Official U.S. 
Government system that consolidated the capabilities of CCR/FedReg, ORCA, and EPLS.  There is NO fee to 
register for this site.   

Entities may register at no cost directly from the SAM website at: https://www.sam.gov 

Respondents are strongly encouraged to review their firm’s SAM (System for Award Management) status 
prior to Qualifications Submission.  

6. Awarded Vendor(s): Submission of FORM 1295 (Texas Ethics Commission)
In accordance with House Bill 1295 (passed January 1, 2016), Vendors entering into contracts and professional 
agreements with Jefferson County will be required to complete a Certificate of Interested Parties (FORM 1295), 
unless contract is considered exempt as described below.   
 

In 2017, the Texas legislature amended the law to require Form 1295 to include an “unsworn declaration” which 
includes, among other things, the date of birth and address of the authorized representative signing the form. The 
unsworn declaration, including the date of birth and address of the signatory, replaces the notary requirement that 
applied to contracts entered into before January 1, 2018. The TEC filing application does not capture the date of 
birth or street address of the signatory and it will not appear on forms that are filed using the TEC filing application. 
 

Changes to the law requiring certain businesses to file a Form 1295 are in effect for contracts entered into or 
amended on or after January 1, 2018. The changes exempt businesses from filing a Form 1295 for certain types 
of contracts and replace the need for a completed Form 1295 to be notarized. Instead, the person filing a 1295 
needs to complete an “unsworn declaration.” 
 

FORM 1295 Exemptions: What type of contracts are exempt from the Form 1295 filing requirement under the 
amended law?  The amended law adds to the list of types of contract exempt from the Form 1295 filing 
requirement. A completed Form 1295 is not required for:  

• a sponsored research contract of an institution of higher education
• an interagency contract of a state agency or an institution of higher education
• a contract related to health and human services if: the value of the contract cannot be determined at the time
the contract is executed; and o any qualified vendor is eligible for the contract 
• a contract with a publicly traded business entity, including a wholly owned subsidiary of the business entity
• a contract with an electric utility, as that term is defined by Section 31.002, Utilities Code
• a contract with a gas utility, as that term is defined by Section 121.001, Utilities Code
 

Upon entering into a contract or professional agreement, the Jefferson County Purchasing Department will 
submit a request to the Vendor to both: 
 

1. Submit a FORM 1295 online via the Texas Ethics Commission website link below.
Vendors must enter the required information on Form 1295, and print a copy of the completed form.  
The form will include a certification of filing that will contain a unique certification number.   
 

2. Submit a FORM 1295 hard copy (completed & signed by an Authorized Agent of the Awarded Vendor),
to the Jefferson County Purchasing Department.   
 

FORM 1295, Completion Instructions, and Login Instructions are available via the Texas Ethics Commission 
Website at:  https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/whatsnew/elf_info_form1295.htm 
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7. Minority-Women Business Enterprise Participation

It is the desire of Jefferson County to increase the participation of Minority (MBE) and women-owned (WBE) 
businesses in its contracting and procurement programs.  While the County does not have any preference or 
set aside programs in place, it is committed to a policy of equitable participation for these firms. 

8. Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Mandated Contract Clauses

If applicable to the work and services being performed by CONTRACTOR under the parties’ AGREEMENT, the 
following provisions are adopted and form part of this AGREEMENT: 

(A) DAMAGES, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (A) 

(1) All work to be performed under this AGREEMENT shall be timely commenced. A breach of this 
AGREEMENT by Contractor would cause substantial delay in the completion of the required services affecting the 
safety and welfare of the public.  

(2) In the event of Contractor’s breach of its performance obligations, County shall have all rights and remedies 
against Contractor as provided by law. 

(B) TERMINATION RIGHTS, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (B) 

Termination for Convenience: Whenever the interests of the County so require, County may terminate the parties’ 
Agreement, in whole or in part, for the convenience of the County. County shall give Contractor thirty (30) days 
prior written notice of termination specifying the portions of the Agreement to be terminated and when such 
termination will become effective. If only portions of the parties’ agreement are terminated, Contractor has the right 
to withdraw from the parties’ Agreement, without adverse action or claims. In the event of a termination for 
convenience by County, Contractor shall be entitled to payment for all work and services performed by it up to the 
effective date of such termination. 

Termination for Cause:  The County may, by written notice of default to Contractor, terminate the parties’ 
Agreement, in whole or in part, if the Contractor fails to satisfactorily perform any provisions of the parties’ 
agreement after a period of ten (10) following Contractor’s receipt of  a Notice of Deficiency provided by County. 

(C) EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE (2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (C))  

If applicable to the work and services performed by CONTRACTOR under the AGREEMENT, during the 
performance of the AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR shall comply with the Equal Employment Opportunity Clause 
(41 CFR 60-1.4(b)):  

(1) CONTRACTOR will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, 
color, religion, sex, or national origin.  CONTRACTOR will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are 
employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, or 
national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or 
transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; 
and selection for training, including apprenticeship. AGREEMENTOR agrees to post in conspicuous places, 
available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this 
nondiscrimination clause.  

(2) CONTRACTOR will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the 
CONTRACTOR, state that all qualified applicants will receive considerations for employment without regard to 
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.  

(3) CONTRACTOR will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective 
bargaining agreement or other agreement or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union 
or workers’ representatives of the CONTRACTOR’S commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the 
notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.  
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(4) CONTRACTOR will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of 
the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.  
 
(5) CONTRACTOR will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 
24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor for purpose of investigation to ascertain 
compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.  
 
(6) In the event of the CONTRACTOR’S noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this 
AGREEMENT or with any of the said rules, regulations or orders, this AGREEMENT may be canceled, terminated, 
or suspended in whole or in part and the CONTRACTOR may be declared ineligible for further government 
contracts  or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 
11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in 
Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as 
otherwise provided by law.  
 
(7) CONTRACTOR will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) and the 
provisions of subparagraphs 1 through 7 in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, 
regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of 
September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or contractor. 
CONTRACTOR will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering 
agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance: provided, 
however, that in the event CONTRACTOR becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor 
or contractor as a result of such direction by the administering agency the CONTRACTOR may request the United 
States to enter into such litigation to protect the interest of the United States.  
 
D. DAVIS-BACON ACT AND COPELAND “ANTI-KICKBACK” ACT, 2 CFR §200.326 Appen. II to Part 200 (D) 
 
If applicable to the work and services performed by CONTRACTOR under the parties’ AGREEMENT: 
 
(1) Bacon-Davis Act: Applicable to construction or repair of public buildings or public works. see FEMA Public 
Assistance Program and Policy Guide, Ch.2(V)(G)(2), page 32 (FP 104-009-2/January 2016);  
 
(2) Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act: In contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act, CONTRACTOR shall comply with 
the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. §3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 
CFR Part 3, “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by 
Loans or Grants from the United States”). The Act provides that the contractor and subcontractor must be 
prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public 
work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled. The GOVERNMENT must 
report all suspected or reported violations to the appropriate Federal agency.  
 
If applicable to the work and services performed by CONTRACTOR under the parties’ AGREEMENT: 
 
(a)  CONTRACTOR shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. 
pt. 3 as may be applicable, which are incorporated by reference into this AGREEMENT.  
 
(b) CONTRACTOR or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontract the clause above and such other clauses 
as FEMA may by appropriate instructions require, and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these 
clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the compliance by any 
subcontractor or lower tier subcontract with all of these contract clauses.  
 
(c)  A breach of the AGREEMENT clause above may be grounds for termination of the AGREEMENT, and for 
debarment as a contractor and subcontractor as provided in 29 C.F.R. §5.12.  
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E. CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (E) 
(40 U.S.C. 3701-3708)  

Contracts in excess of $100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics or laborers shall comply with 40 U.S.C. 
3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of 
the Act, each contractor and its subcontractors shall compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the 
basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that 
the worker is compensated at a rate of not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked 
in excess of 40 hours in the work week.  

(1) Overtime requirements. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may 
require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic 
in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek 
unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-halftimes the basic 
rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such workweek. 

(2) Violation: liability for unpaid wages: liquidated damages. In the event of any violation of the clause set forth in 
paragraph (I) of this section the contractor and any subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid 
wages. In addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done 
under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. 
Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including 
watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (I) of this section, in the sum of 
$10 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard 
workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph (I) of 
this section. 

(3) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. The GOVERNMENT shall upon its own action or upon 
written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from 
any moneys payable on account of work performed by the contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or 
any other Federal contract with the same prime contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the 
Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may 
be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and 
liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (2) of this section. 

(4) The contractor and subcontractor shall insert in any subcontract the clauses set forth in paragraphs (1) through 
(4) of this section and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier 
subcontracts.  

F. RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS MADE UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to 
Part 200 (F)  

If applicable to the work and services performed by CONTRACTOR under the parties’ AGREEMENT and if the 
Federal award meets the definition of “funding agreement” under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and the GOVERNMENT 
wishes to enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of 
parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that “funding 
agreement,” the GOVERNMENT must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions 
Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business.”  

G. CLEAN AIR ACT AND FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to 
Part 200 (G)  

CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air 
Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). 
Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA). 

CONTRACTOR shall include the foregoing requirements in each subcontract exceeding $100,000. 
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H. ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (H) 
 
If applicable to the work and services performed by CONTRACTOR under the parties’ AGREEMENT, 
CONTRACTOR shall comply with the mandatory standards and policies of the state regulation promulgated in 
accordance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (42 U.S.C. § 6201). 
 
I. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (I) 
 
(1) This AGREEMENT is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000.   As such, 
the CONTRACTOR is required to verify that none of the contractor, its principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995), 
or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined 
at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935). 
 
(2) The CONTRACTOR must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C and must 
include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered transaction it enters into. 
 
(3) This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by GOVERNMENT. If it is later determined that 
the CONTRACTOR did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition 
to remedies available to GOVERNMENT, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but 
not limited to suspension and/or debarment. 
 
(4) The CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 
3000, subpart C AGREEMENT is valid and throughout the period of performance. The CONTRACTOR further 
agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions. 
 
J. BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (J) 
 
CONTRACTOR must file with the GOVERNMENT the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above 
that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or 
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of 
Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or 
any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that 
takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to 
the non-Federal award. If not provided with the bid response, CONTRACTOR must complete and submit the 
Certification Regarding Lobbying Form.  
 
K. PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (K) and 2 CFR 
§200.322) 
 
(1) In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing recovered 
materials that are EPA-designated items unless the product cannot be acquired- 
 (a) Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract performance  schedule; 

(b)    Meeting contract performance requirements; or 
(c)    At a reasonable price. 

 
(2) Information about this requirement is available at EPA's Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines website, 
http://www.epa.gov/cpg/.  The list of EPA-designate items is available at http://www.epa.gov/cpg/products/htm. 
 
L. AGREEMENTING WITH SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESSES, WOMEN'S BUSINESS ENTERPRISES, 
AND LABOR SURPLUS AREA FIRMS (2 CFR §200.321)  
 
Should the CONTRACTOR subcontract any of the work under this AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR shall take the 
following affirmative steps: place qualified small and minority businesses and women's business enterprises on 
solicitation lists; assure that small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises are solicited 
whenever they are potential sources; divide total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or 
quantities to permit maximum participation by small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises; 
establish delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which encourage participation by small and minority 
businesses, and women's business enterprises; and use the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such 
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organizations as the Small Business Administration and the Minority Business Development Agency of the 
Department of Commerce.  

M. ACCESS TO RECORDS 

(1) CONTRACTOR agrees to provide GOVERNMENT, the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller General of the 
United States, or any of their authorized representatives’ access to any books, documents, papers, and records of 
the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this AGREEMENT for the purposes of making audits, examinations, 
excerpts, and transcriptions. 

(2) CONTRACTOR agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever or to 
copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed. 

(3) CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives’ access to 
construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the contract. 

N. SEAL, LOGO AND FLAGS 

CONTRACTOR shall not use the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions 
of flags or likenesses of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s agency officials without specific FEMA 
preapproval. 

O. COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, REGULATIONS AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS 

This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund the AGREEMENT only. 
CONTRACTOR will comply will all federal law, regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and 
directives. 

P. NO OBLIGATION BY FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 

The Federal Government is not a party to this AGREEMENT and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to 
GOVERNMENT, CONTRACTOR, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the contract. 

Q. PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS OR RELATED ACTS 

CONTRACTOR acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and 
Statements) applies to the CONTRACTOR'S actions pertaining to this contract. 
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Section 9.  Submittal Content 

Firms desiring to be considered for Telecommunications & Information Technology Performance Management 
Program for Jefferson County are required to submit a Statement of Qualifications and Experience in order to be 
considered for contracts under this procedure. Only firms with statements on file with the County will be evaluated. 

Jefferson County encourages succinct responses and therefore would expect submittals to include no more than 
(30) pages of text, excluding: the front and back covers, dividers, cover sheet, table of contents, letter of 
introduction (maximum two pages), and the completed copy of this RFQ specifications packet.   

The Statement of Qualifications (SOQ) shall include the following required information:  

1. A cover with the name and address of the Consultant and titled “Statement of Qualifications,
Telecommunications & Information Technology Performance Management Program” in response to
Jefferson County (RFQ 19-046/JW).

2. Name of the firm desiring to contract with the County.

3. Firm’s local address.

4. Firm’s corporate or main office address.

5. Number of years the firm has been in business.

6. Names, qualifications, and experience of professional staff who would be assigned to Jefferson
County.

7. Firm’s organization chart.

8. A letter signed by the Consultant’s contact person expressing interest and capability to perform the work.

9. Names, titles, address, and telephone numbers of persons who are authorized to negotiate for and
contractually bind the firm.  One of these persons should sign the response. A contact must be named for
addressing questions generated during the evaluation process.

10. Biographies or resumes, including home office location and other relevant information for each key staff
member likely to be assigned to a project.

11. Succinct description of the team organizational structure, including a chart identifying the Principals,
Project Manager, key personnel, sub-consultants, and responsibilities of team members;

12. Qualifications of individuals who will be assigned to the Project with their experience on projects
comparable to the Project;

13. Description of the Project approach, preliminary work plan, public outreach plan, and the 12-18-month
timeline;

14. Specialized experience required to perform services;

15. Past performance on projects of similar complexity and type;

16. Present work load of the staff assigned to the Project;

17. Description of specific resources to be used to provide such services;

18. A description of representative work accomplished for all jobs within the past five (5) years.

19. A detailed summary of the firm’s experience in providing the kinds of services specified in this RFQ to
governmental entities.

20. Description of reasons why the firm would be uniquely qualified to provide Telecommunications Audit
Services to Jefferson County.

21. Description of any unique services offered by your firm.

22. A list of three or more professional references of current and/or past clients (other than Jefferson County),
who have contracted the types of work the firm is offering to perform.  A reference form is included on
Page 12 of this package.
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Submittal shall also include: 

1. Acknowledgement of compliance with the applicable DBE and civil rights policies;

2. Provide a listing of all current litigation(s), outstanding judgements and liens affecting the firm.

Section 9.  Additional Information 

1. Provide a listing of all current litigation(s), outstanding judgements and liens affecting the firm.

Section 10.   Submittal Requirements 

Respondents are responsible for submitting: 

One (1) original response copy and Six (6) numbered response copies.  All copies should include a 
completed copy of this RFQ specifications packet, in its entirety.   

Additionally, Respondent must monitor the Jefferson County Purchasing Department Website (below) to see if 
addenda or additional instructions have been posted.  Failure to return all required forms could result in a response 
being declared as non-responsive.  

https://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/Purchasing/ 

Responses shall be mailed or delivered to:  

Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor  
Beaumont, TX  77701  

All submissions must be received by 11:00 am CT, Tuesday, October 15, 2019. 

Jefferson County will not accept any submissions received after the stated time and date, and shall return such 
submissions unopened to the Respondent.  

Jefferson County will not accept any responsibility for submissions being delivered by third party carriers. 

Submissions shall be tightly sealed in an opaque envelope or box and plainly marked with the RFQ 
Number, RFQ Name, RFQ Due Date, and the Respondent’s Name and Address; and shall be addressed to 
the Purchasing Agent.  

The County requests that response submissions NOT be bound by staples or glued spines. 

Submissions will be opened publicly in a manner to avoid public disclosure of contents/however only the names of 
Respondents will be read aloud.    

Confidential/Proprietary Information:  If any material in the Statement of Qualifications is considered by 
Respondent to be confidential or proprietary information (including manufacturing and/or design processes 
exclusive to the Respondent), Respondent must clearly mark the applicable pages of Respondent’s Statement of 
Qualifications to indicate each claim of confidentiality. Additionally, Respondent must include a statement on 
company letterhead identifying all Statement of Qualifications section(s) and page(s) that have been marked as 
confidential. Jefferson County will protect from public disclosure such portions of a Statement of Qualifications, 
unless directed otherwise by legal authority, including existing open records acts.  Merely making a blanket claim 
that the entire Statement of Qualifications submission is protected from disclosure because it contains some 
proprietary information is not acceptable, and will make the entire Statement of Qualifications subject to release 
under the Texas Public Information Act.    
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By submitting a Statement of Qualifications, Respondent agrees to reproduction by Jefferson County, without cost 
or liability, of any copyrighted portions of Respondent’s Statement of Qualifications submission or other information 
submitted by Respondent.  

Courthouse Security: Respondents are advised that all visitors to the Courthouse must pass through Security. 
Respondents planning to hand deliver Statements of Qualifications must allow time to get through Security, as a 
delay in entering the Courthouse will not be accepted as an excuse for late submittal.  Mondays and Tuesdays are 
particularly heavy days.  Respondents are strongly urged to plan accordingly.  

County Holidays (Remaining) – 2019: 

November 11 Monday   Veteran’s Day 

November 28 & 29 Thursday & Friday Thanksgiving 

December 24 & 25 Tuesday & Wednesday Christmas 

January 1, 2020 Wednesday New Year’s 

Submissions During Time of Inclement Weather, Disaster, or Emergency: 

In case of inclement weather or any other unforeseen event causing the County to close for business on the date 
of a bid/proposal/statement of qualifications submission deadline, the bid closing will automatically be postponed 
until the next business day that County offices are open to the public.  Should inclement weather conditions or any 
other unforeseen event cause delays in courier service operations, the County may issue an addendum to all 
known vendors interested in the project to extend the deadline.  It will be the responsibility of the vendor to notify 
the county of their interest in the project should these conditions impact their ability to submit a 
bid/proposal/statement of qualifications submission before the stated deadline. The County reserves the right to 
make the final judgement call to extend any deadline.  

Should an emergency or unanticipated event interrupt normal County processes, and bid/proposal/statement of 
qualifications submissions cannot be received by the Jefferson County Purchasing Department’s office by the exact 
time specified in the RFQ and urgent County requirements preclude amendment to the RFQ, the time specified for 
receipt of Statements of Qualifications will be deemed to be extended to the same time of day specified in the 
solicitation on the first business day on which normal County processes resume.  

Questions: 

In the event your firm desires additional information, Jefferson County will endeavor to provide such information; 
however, Jefferson County will not be responsible for any delay resulting in the respondent’s inability to meet the 
deadline for submission of the Statement of Qualifications. 

The deadline for question submissions (in writing, via email) is 5:00 pm, Monday, September 30, 2019. 

Please direct all inquiries regarding response submission requirements for this solicitation to Jamey West, Assistant 
Purchasing Agent at: jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us 

Please direct all inquiries regarding County financial information (pertinent to this solicitation) to Patrick Swain, 
County Auditor at: pswain@co.jefferson.tx.us  

Please direct all inquiries regarding telecommunications/information technology (pertinent to this solicitation) to Jeff 
Ross, Assistant Director MIS Department at: ross@co.jefferson.tx.us   
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Section 10.  Confidential/Proprietary Information 

If any material in the Statement of Qualifications is considered by Respondent to be confidential or proprietary 
information (including manufacturing and/or design processes exclusive to the Respondent), Respondent must 
clearly mark the applicable pages of Respondent’s Statement of Qualifications to indicate each claim of 
confidentiality. Additionally, Respondent must include a statement on company letterhead identifying all Statement 
of Qualifications section(s) and page(s) that have been marked as confidential. Jefferson County will protect from 
public disclosure such portions of a Statement of Qualifications, unless directed otherwise by legal authority, 
including existing open records acts.  Merely making a blanket claim that the entire Statement of Qualifications 
submission is protected from disclosure because it contains some proprietary information is not acceptable, and 
will make the entire Statement of Qualifications subject to release under the Texas Public Information Act.   

By submitting a Statement of Qualifications, Respondent agrees to reproduction by Jefferson County, without cost 
or liability, of any copyrighted portions of Respondent’s Statement of Qualifications submission or other information 
submitted by Respondent. 

Section 11.  Rating Criteria 

The Selection Committee will consider the following criteria in evaluation responses:  

Firm’s Capability to Provide the Services 25 points 

Performance/References  20 points 

Experience on Similar Projects  20 points 

Project Management Approach  15 points 

Staff Qualifications  15 points 

Additional Services   5 points 

The selection process is a Qualifications Based Selection (QBS) using the information contained in the 
Statement of Qualification (SOQ). A selection committee from Jefferson County will review the submittals. 
The decision as to the process, timing, and selection will be at the discretion of Jefferson County. The following 
professional firms or teams are encouraged to apply for consideration:  

● Planning firms or teams with experience in similar types of projects as described in the scope of services.

● Planning firms or teams that will be available to meet with Jefferson County on a consistent basis.

● Planning firms or teams that are available to commence services immediately upon contract award.

26



(RFQ 19-046/JW)                                                                                                                                                                                        Page 12 of 14                      

Vendor References 
 

Please list at least three (3) companies or governmental agencies (preferably a municipality) where the same 
or similar products and/or services as contained in this specification package were recently provided. 
 

THIS FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR OFFER. 
 

REFERENCE ONE 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Email Address:   Contract Period:  

Scope of Work:  
  

   REFERENCE TWO 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Email Address:  Contract Period:  

Scope of Work:  
 

REFERENCE THREE 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Email Address:  Contract Period:  

Scope of Work:  

Respondent Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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 Signature Page 

 
By submitting a response to this solicitation, the undersigned certifies that at the time of submission, he/she 
is not on the Federal Government’s list of suspended, ineligible, or debarred contractors.  In the event of 
placement on the list between the time of bid/proposal/qualifications submission and time of award, the 
undersigned will notify the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent.  Failure to do so may result in terminating a 
contract for default. 
 
The undersigned affirms that they are duly authorized to execute the contract, that this company, corporation, 
firm, partnership or individual has not prepared this Statement of Qualifications in collusion with any other 
Respondent, and that the contents of this Statement of Qualifications as to prices, terms or conditions of said 
Statement of Qualifications have not been communicated by the undersigned nor by any employee or agent 
to any other Respondent or to any other person(s) engaged in this type of business prior to the official opening 
of this Statement of Qualifications.  And further, that neither the Respondent nor their employees nor agents 
have been for the past six (6) months directly nor indirectly concerned in any pool or agreement or combination 
to control the price of goods or services on, nor to influence any person to submit a Statement of Qualifications 
or not submit a Statement of Qualifications thereon. 
 

   
Firm (Entity Name)  Signature 

 
 

  

Street & Mailing Address  Print Name 
 
 

  

City, State & Zip  Date Signed 
 
 

  

Telephone Number  Fax Number 
 
 

  

E-mail Address   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Respondent Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Respondent’s Certification 

 
  
I have carefully examined the Request for Statements of Qualifications, Scope of Services 
Background, and any other documents accompanying or made a part of this Request for 
Qualifications. 
  
I hereby propose to furnish the goods or services specified in the Request for Qualifications. I agree 
that my proposal will remain firm for a period of up to 120 days in order to allow the County adequate 
time to evaluate the qualifications submitted. 
  
I verify that all information contained in this proposal is truthful to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. I further certify that I am duly authorized to submit this proposal on behalf of the firm as its act 
and deed and that the firm is ready, willing and able to perform if awarded the contract. 
  
I further certify, under oath, that this proposal is made without prior understanding, agreement, 
connection, discussion, or collusion with any other person, firm or corporation submitting a proposal 
for the same product or service: no officer, employee or agent of Jefferson County or any other 
Respondent is interested in said proposal: and that the undersigned executed this Respondent's 
Certification with full knowledge and understanding of the matters therein contained and was duly 
authorized to do so. 
  
  
  
NAME OF BUSINESS 
  
BY: 
  
  
SIGNATURE 
  
  
NAME & TITLE, TYPED OR PRINTED 
  
  
MAILING ADDRESS 
  
  
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 
  
(       )  
TELEPHONE NUMBER 

    
  
  
Sworn to and subscribed before me 
this    day of 
   , 2019 
  
  
  
  
  
Notary Public 
  
State of   
  
My Commission Expires:   

 

Respondent Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

 

IFB 19-038/YS 

Term Contract for Paper Stock & Envelopes for Jefferson County 

 
I. Paper Stock 
 

Item Description 

Manufacturer        

& Brand Unit Price Per M 

Sheets     per 

case 

Unit Price 

Per Case 

 

Vendor 

1 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 

white 8½x11,  Paper grade:  

Premium #4 

 

Domtar Copy 

 

$5.69 

 

 

5000 

 

$28.45 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

2 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 

white 8½x11, 3-hole punched –  

Paper grade:  Premium #4 

 

Domtar Copy 

 

$6.34 

 

 

5000 

 

$31.70 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

3 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 

white 8½x14,  Paper grade: 

Premium #4 

 

Domtar Copy 
 

$8.06 

 

 

5000 

 

$40.30 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

4 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 

white 11x17,  Paper grade: 

Premium #4 

 

Domtar Copy 
 

$12.68 

 

 

2500 

 

$31.70 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 
5 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 

colors (peach, orchid, cherry, ivory, 

grey), 8½x11 – ream wrap only 

(combined total),   Paper grade:  

Premium #4 

 

Domtar Earth 

Choice Colors 

 

 

 

$8.00 

 

 

 

5000 

 

 

$40.00 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

6 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 

colors (peach, orchid, cherry, ivory, 

grey), 8½x14 – ream wrap only 

(combined total),  Paper grade: 

Premium #4 

 

Domtar Earth 

Choice Colors 

 

 

$10.78 

 

 

 

5000 

 

 

$53.90 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

7 20 lb. Bond Paper, colors (buff, 

salmon, goldenrod, pink, blue, 

canary, green), 8½x11 

 

Domtar Earth 

Choice Colors 

 

$8.00 

 

 

5000 

 

$40.00 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

8 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 

colors (ivory, goldenrod, pink, blue, 

canary, green), 8½x14 

 

Domtar Earth 

Choice Colors 

 

$10.78 

 

 

5000 

 

$53.90 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

9 20 lb. Bond Paper, 25% rag, long 

grain, cockle finish, white, 8½x11.                        

Paper grade:  #1 

 

Nenah Atlas 

Bond 

 

$24.46 

 

 

5000 

 

 

$122.30 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

10 20 lb. Bond Paper, 25% rag, long 

grain, cockle finish, white, 8½x14.                            

Paper grade:  #1 

  

 

  

 

 

NO BID 

 

II. Card Stock 
 

Item Description 

Manufacturer 

& Brand Unit Price Per M 

Sheets per 

case 

Unit Price Per 

Case 

 

Vendor 

 

11 67 lb. Vellum cover stock (white) 

8½x11, shrink wrap acceptable 

(combined total).    Paper grade:  #4 

 

Cenveo 

 

$16.04 

 

 

2000 

 

$32.08 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-

Bosworth Paper 

200



12 67 lb. Vellum cover stock (aqua, 

green, gold, blue, pink, ivory, 

yellow, grey) 8½x11, shrink wrap 

acceptable (combined total).  Paper 

grade:  #4 

 

Domtar Earth 

Choice Vellum 

Bristol 

 

 

$16.90 

 

 

 

2000 

 

 

$33.80 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-

Bosworth Paper 

13 20 lb. #1 White Sulfite, long grain 

white, 8½x11 Hammermill.                                       

Paper grade: Grade 1 watermark 

  

 

  

 

 

NO BID 

14 Brite Hue – 60 lb. text & cover 

8½x11 (red, violet, green, orange, 

ultra fuchsia) 

 

Neenah 

Astrobrights 

 

$13.37 

 

 

5000 

 

$66.85 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-

Bosworth Paper 

15 #80 8½x11 Classic Crest Avon 

Brilliant White 

 

Neenah Classic 

Crest Cover 

 

$63.60 

 

2000 

 

$127.20 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-

Bosworth Paper 
16 #80 8½x11 Classic Crest Avon 

Ivory 

 

Neenah Classic 

Crest Cover 

 

$65.70 

 

 

2000 

 

$131.40 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-

Bosworth Paper 
17 Olmsted-Kirk 

80 lb, Starwhite Smooth Text 

Archiva, 8½x11 

 

Neenah 

 

$50.40 

 

 

2000 

 

$100.80 

 

Olmsted Kirk 

Paper Co. 

 

III. Envelopes 
 

Item Description 

Manufacturer & 

Brand Unit Price Per M 

Sheets    per 

case 

Unit Price  Per 

Case 

 

Vendor 

18 24 lb. catalog envelopes 10”x13”  

white woven 

 

Cenveo 

 

$62.72 

 

 

500 

 

$31.35 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-

Bosworth Paper 

19 28 lb. white catalog envelopes 

9”x12” 

 

Cenveo 

 

$54.20 

 

 

500 

 

$27.10 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-

Bosworth Paper 

20 15”x10” brown kraft gummed flap 

document envelopes 32# 

 

Cenveo 

 

$99.00 

 

 

500 

 

$49.50 

 

Olmsted Kirk 

Paper Co. 

21 #9 window envelopes –  

24 lb. white wove 

 

Cenveo 

 

$19.50 

 

 

2500 

 

$48.75 

 

Olmsted Kirk 

Paper Co. 

22 #9 regular envelopes –  

24 lb. white wove 

 

Cenveo 

 

$17.26 

 

 

2500 

 

$43.15 

 

Olmsted Kirk 

Paper Co. 

23 #10 window envelopes –  

24 lb. white wove (hard boxes) 

 

Cenveo 

 

$19.50 

 

 

2500 

 

$48.75 

 

Olmsted Kirk 

Paper Co. 

24 #10 regular envelopes –  

24 lb. white wove (hard boxes) 

 

Cenveo 

 

$17.26 

 

 

2500 

 

$43.15 

 

Olmsted Kirk 

Paper Co. 

25 #11 window envelopes –   28 lb. 

white wove 

 

Cenveo 

 

$34.55 

 

 

2500 

 

$86.38 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-

Bosworth Paper 

26 #11 regular envelopes –  

28 lb. white wove 

 

Cenveo 

 

$34.20 

 

 

2500 

 

$85.50 

 

Olmsted Kirk 

Paper Co. 

27 #12 window envelopes –  

24 lb. white wove 

 

Cenveo 

 

$49.10 

 

 

2500 

 

$122.75 

 

Olmsted Kirk 

Paper Co. 

28 #12 regular envelopes –  

24 lb. white wove 

  

 

  

 

NO BID 

29 #10 brown kraft envelopes –  

28 lb. 

 

Cenveo 

 

$26.10 

 

 

2500 

 

$65.25 

 

Olmsted Kirk 

Paper Co. 
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30 #12 brown kraft envelopes –  

28 lb. 

 

Cenveo 

 

$50.85 

 

 

2500 

 

$127.12 

 

Olmsted Kirk 

Paper Co. 

31 #14 brown kraft envelopes –  

28 lb. 

  

 

  

 

 

NO BID 

32 Opaque envelopes  - 4½x9 (blue, 

green, natural, cream, gold, pink, 

gray, ivory, yellow) 

 

 

Cenveo 

 

$23.26 

 

 

2500 

 

$58.15 

 

Olmsted Kirk 

Paper Co. 

 

IV. No Carbon Required Paper 
 

Item Description 

Manufacturer 

& Brand Unit Price Per M 

Sheets per 

case 

Unit Price Per 

Case 

 

 

Vendor 

33 8½x11 2-part black image 

carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 

Carbonless 
 

$16.46 

 

 

5000 
 

$82.30 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

34 8½x11 Mead 3-part black image 

carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 

Carbonless 
 

$18.54 

 

 

5000 
 

$92.70 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

35 8½x11 Mead 4-part black image 

carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 

Carbonless 
 

$19.81 

 

 

5000 
 

$99.05 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

36 8½x11 Mead 5-part black image 

carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 

Carbonless 
 

$20.07 

 

 

5000 
 

$100.35 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

37 8½x14 Mead 2-part black image 

carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 

Carbonless 
 

$21.76 

 

 

5000 
 

$108.80 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

38 8½x14 Mead 3-part black image 

carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 

Carbonless 
 

$24.50 

 

 

5000 
 

$122.50 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

39 8½x14 Mead 4-part black image 

carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 

Carbonless 
 

$26.20 

 

 

5000 
 

$131.00 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

40 8½x14 Mead 5-part black image 

carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 

Carbonless 
 

$27.75 

 

 

5000 
 

$135.75 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

41 8½x11 Astro Bright Text, 60T Neenah 

Astrobrights 
 

$13.37 

 

 

5000 
 

$66.85 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

42 8½x11 Astro Bright Cover, 65C Neenah 

Astrobrights 
 

$26.50 

 

 

2000 
 

$53.00 

 

Western BRW 

Paper-Bosworth 

Paper 

 

 
Olmsted Kirk Paper Co.    Western-BRW Paper Co. – Bosworth Papers 

1601 Valley View Lane    10425 Okanella #600 

Dallas TX  75234    Houston TX  77041 

attn:  Alan Proctor    attn:  Joseph T. Jordan 

aproctor@okpaper.com    jtjordan@bosworthpapers.com  

ph:  214-637-7146    ph:  713-460-5060 

fx:  214-637-2131    fx:  713-460-2037 
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               284.20     462973
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     463098
                                                                           329.70**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       936.50     462882
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                              59.15     462919
M&D SUPPLY                                            326.67     462935
MUNRO'S                                                33.10     462940
SEABREEZE CULVERT, INC.                               595.85     462955
AT&T                                                   65.92     462959
TEJAS TRUCK & RV SUPERSTORE                           472.00     462970
KNIFE RIVER                                           424.00     463047
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    209.23     463078
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                             45.00     463099
BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                             170.27     463127
GULF COAST                                            548.15     463129
                                                                         3,885.84**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,160.35     462882
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                256.45     462896
ENTERGY                                                86.79     462920
M&D SUPPLY                                            149.98     462935
MUNRO'S                                                60.00     462940
RITTER @ HOME                                         102.88     462950
TACERA                                                980.00     462971
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             236.89     463018
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES                    400.00     463020
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       72.72     463032
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           24,228.00     463038
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   150.00     463093
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS                             541.50     463095
GULF COAST                                            132.05     463129
                                                                        30,557.61**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  33.60     462890
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   159.90     462909
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     87.35     462911
ENTERGY                                               242.82     462920
M&D SUPPLY                                            299.97     462935
MUNRO'S                                                23.85     462940
AT&T                                                  150.82     462960
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            118.84     462964
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                      270.10     462981
STRATTON INC.                                         109.98     462982
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               177.95     462986
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     462995
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              730.00     463038
GULF COAST                                          6,404.24     463129
                                                                         8,809.44**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                         9.00     462879
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,946.86     462882
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.60     462897
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  102.08     462928
M&D SUPPLY                                            103.16     462935
MUNRO'S                                                75.61     462940
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 649.50     462953
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.68     463009
MODICA BROS. TIRES & WHEELS                           509.38     463014
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        479.90     463015
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             222.60     463030
LANSDOWNE-MOODY CO                                  1,695.92     463037
NATALIE ROBERTS                                        63.95     463054
IMAGE 360 BEAUMONT                                     79.16     463115
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    82.52     463118
WC TRACTOR - BEAUMONT                               1,491.45     463122
                                                                         9,554.37**
ENGINEERING FUND

259



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    09-02-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     463009
                                                                              .50**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               385.56     462920
M&D SUPPLY                                            136.44     462935
                                                                           522.00**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          23.55     462958
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     462995
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          651.17     463009
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          378.40     463065
NEMO-Q                                              2,360.00     463082
                                                                         3,413.28*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     463009
                                                                              .82*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.84     463009
                                                                             7.84*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                  7.75     462913
OFFICE DEPOT                                          132.47     462944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          237.64     463009
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  155.00     463080
ENGINEERING INNOVATION                                123.39     463103
                                                                           656.25*
COUNTY JUDGE

JEFFERSON CTY. YOUNG LAWYER'S ASSOC                    25.00     462885
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  977.81     462928
JOHN E MACEY ATTORNEY AT LAW PLLC                     500.00     462936
OFFICE DEPOT                                          232.94     462944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.30     463009
JEFF R BRANICK                                        131.08     463041
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,000.00     463062
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     463101
JULIANA REYES                                         500.00     463117
                                                                         3,570.13*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.32     463009
                                                                             1.32*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          137.42     463009
                                                                           137.42*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                     79.13     462945
                                                                            79.13*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          149.01     462944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.48     463009
                                                                           170.49*
GENERAL SERVICES

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     614.16     462899
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,575.00     462945
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            285.81     462966
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     462987
LAMAR UNIVERSITY - DEPT. OF COMM.                  12,499.00     462992
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,591.26     463026
                                                                        16,662.73*
DATA PROCESSING
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CRYSTAL THIERRY                                       503.44     463043
MICHAEL BAIN                                          351.48     463045
                                                                           854.92*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          137.88     463009
AMG PRINTING & MAILING LLC                          1,249.95     463108
                                                                         1,387.83*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .05     462995
INCLUSION SOLUTIONS LLC                             7,413.73     463059
                                                                         7,413.78*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                      3,400.00     462926
RANDI A. KING                                       1,408.48     462930
PATRICK KNAUTH                                        947.96     462932
OFFICE DEPOT                                          567.76     462944
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                     60.00     462972
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          238.88     463009
SUMMER TANNER                                         327.60     463042
KIM PIPKIN                                            963.96     463084
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   54,882.50     463085
TATIANA ZELEZNIACK                                  1,882.88     463097
BERLA CORPORATION                                   2,200.00     463109
                                                                        66,880.02*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          606.59     462944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          343.29     463009
                                                                           949.88*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

TDCJ - CASHIERS OFFICE                              3,307.18     462894
OFFICE DEPOT                                          250.04     462944
RENE MULHOLLAND                                       257.05     462976
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.61     463009
                                                                         3,843.88*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     463009
                                                                              .82*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.49     463009
                                                                            18.49*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            78.00     463010
                                                                            78.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                       1,400.00     462883
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                2,110.39     462893
OFFICE DEPOT                                          230.99     462944
WENDELL RADFORD                                       900.00     462949
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,781.25     462988
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.12     463009
                                                                         6,458.75*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                1,050.00     462893
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                  1,025.00     462907
ANITA F. PROVO                                        100.00     462948
RANDY SHELTON                                       1,317.12     462957
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.00     463009
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     100.00     463031
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 200.00     463035
ALICIA K HALL                                         300.00     463072
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      650.00     463087
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       700.00     463092
LAW OFFICE OF SOLOMON FREIMUTH                        300.00     463110
                                                                         5,743.12*
317TH DISTRICT COURT
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PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        325.00     462888
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    325.00     462907
OFFICE DEPOT                                           56.02     462944
ANITA F. PROVO                                        200.00     462948
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 325.00     462956
CHARLES ROJAS                                         150.00     462993
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        325.00     463021
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     150.00     463031
ALLEN PARKER                                          300.00     463061
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   500.00     463066
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      450.00     463075
TARA SHELANDER                                        150.00     463089
                                                                         3,256.02*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           63.54     463009
                                                                            63.54*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           19.99     462944
                                                                            19.99*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                           75.22     462944
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .49     462995
                                                                            75.71*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.88     463009
                                                                            37.88*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  410.85     462928
AT&T                                                   32.96     462959
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .18     462995
                                                                           443.99*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.88     463009
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           87.47     463012
                                                                            90.35*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     462892
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  300.00     462893
OFFICE DEPOT                                          627.13     462944
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        550.00     463013
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 300.00     463123
                                                                         2,027.13*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.91     463009
                                                                             1.91*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    4,388.86     462916
                                                                         4,388.86*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.06     463009
                                                                             2.06*
ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                   26.98     462980
                                                                            26.98*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       141.50     462879
SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           875.94     462889
EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                             197.00     462910
FED EX                                                227.08     462913
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          10.08     462923
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 1,450.00     462925
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OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,211.87     462944
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     232.45     462946
AT&T                                                  278.10     462959
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   537.45     462995
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,305.13     463007
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,796.66     463009
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            325.95     463024
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               125.00     463036
COBAN TECHNOLOGIES INC                              2,947.00     463068
RITA HURT                                             275.00     463071
GALLS LLC                                             503.25     463094
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    75.00     463100
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   250.00     463102
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                    49.00     463104
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      90.00     463106
BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                             400.65     463127
                                                                        15,304.11*
CRIME LABORATORY

ABACUS DIAGNOSTIC, INC.                               774.00     462886
COLLABORATIVE TESTING SERVICES                      2,510.00     462905
FED EX                                                140.04     462913
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     222.55     462914
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  369.14     462928
SWAFS                                                 975.00     462952
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    174.36     462954
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     463007
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                               8.48     463018
SPECTRUM LABORATORY PRODUCTS                          144.90     463022
GALLS LLC                                             335.00     463094
ANSI-ASQ NAT ACCREDITATION BOARD                    1,290.00     463119
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                       169.84     463120
                                                                         7,189.29*
JAIL - NO. 2

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                173.85     462901
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              15.60     462902
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,865.29     462927
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     462931
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                    43.25     462933
OFFICE DEPOT                                          736.10     462944
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,984.65     462953
AT&T                                                  999.10     462961
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                   51.30     462980
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.68     462995
THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ                         367.18     463027
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                    300.00     463034
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 5,452.98     463060
INDEPENDENT STATIONERS                                195.54     463067
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            5,705.24     463079
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  182.00     463080
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  1,550.63     463083
24 HR SAFETY LLC                                       90.00     463088
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                         179.74     463090
GALLS LLC                                           1,667.40     463094
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         21,977.03     463128
                                                                        43,563.51*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

OFFICE DEPOT                                          580.88     462944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.04     463009
STABLE-SPIRIT                                         600.00     463055
                                                                            32.16*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

EPS                                                   200.00     462908
FLOWERS FOODS                                          86.59     463028
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   3,238.83     463029
                                                                         3,525.42*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          556.19     462944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.61     463009
                                                                           602.80*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2
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CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  401.84     462928
AXON ENTERPRISE INC                                   232.00     463107
                                                                           633.84*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.89     463009
                                                                             9.89*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

COCOMO JOE'S                                          134.00     462904
OFFICE DEPOT                                          210.09     462944
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   236.90     463104
JIM'S FIREARMS & SHOOTERS SUPPLIES                    467.95     463126
                                                                         1,048.94*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                           35.45     462944
                                                                            35.45*
COUNTY MORGUE

PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              7,650.00     463063
                                                                         7,650.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.13     462944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           47.90     463009
                                                                            98.03*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          121.18     462944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           64.38     463009
                                                                           185.56*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          2,080.00     462900
ENTERGY                                                65.61     462921
MUNRO'S                                                34.50     462940
AT&T                                                   32.96     462959
                                                                         2,213.07*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            6.00     463011
                                                                             6.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                         685.61     463016
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               489.37     463017
                                                                         1,174.98*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   32.96     462959
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .23     462995
                                                                            33.19*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            49,366.45     463081
                                                                        49,366.45*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  242.40     462891
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     11,814.64     462897
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    38.80     462917
ENTERGY                                             5,641.20     462920
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                         61.44     462929
M&D SUPPLY                                             85.10     462935
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        278.29     462937
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        125.28     462951
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,393.12     462953
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         184.82     462958
AT&T                                                5,745.73     462959
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             71.79     462969
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   818.44     462995
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     463025
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FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                   4,656.24     463057
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      884.10     463058
REXEL USA INC                                         274.32     463112
                                                                        36,124.17*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     530.65     462898
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     124.70     462899
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             138.46     462902
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             128.00     462906
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       45.00     462912
AT&T                                                1,420.64     462959
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             91.72     462965
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            423.13     462968
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .26     462995
PARKER LUMBER                                         218.93     463064
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           806.98     463070
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   569.94     463093
NELSON WATER GARDEN & NURSERY                         245.99     463096
                                                                         4,744.40*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                               411.57     462920
RITTER @ HOME                                           2.99     462950
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         114.40     462958
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   106.65     463093
US FLAG AND FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                           265.69     463116
                                                                           901.30*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    16,545.52     462882
MUNRO'S                                                45.90     462940
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               1,033.61     462947
TRAILER HITCH DEPOT                                   300.00     462994
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     462997
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     462998
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     462999
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     463000
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     463001
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     463002
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     463003
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     463004
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     463005
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     463006
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       11.48     463032
ACTION OVERHEAD DOOR                                  189.50     463077
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      221.19     463085
                                                                        18,440.70*
VETERANS SERVICE

HILARY GUEST                                          106.60     463023
                                                                           106.60*
                                                                       321,753.18**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                52.73     462940
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  13.53     462975
FASTENAL                                              238.84     462990
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     462995
                                                                           305.13**
FEMA EMERGENCY

VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               36,826.77     462977
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            1,046.00     463039
KNIFE RIVER                                           644.14     463048
GULF COAST                                          2,206.60     463130
                                                                        40,723.51**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,167.89     463019
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  620.00     463080
                                                                         1,787.89**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND
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VICTORIA COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                   6,128.39     463053
TRUECORE BEHAVIORAL SOLUTIONS LLC                  10,062.60     463114
                                                                        16,190.99**
GRANT A STATE AID

EDWARD J. COCKRELL                                    158.35     462903
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  638.88     462928
HAYS COUNTY                                         6,107.00     462985
HAYS COUNTY JUVENILE CENTER                           124.42     463044
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              6,755.00     463050
VICTORIA COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                      42.95     463053
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     5,190.00     463091
TRUECORE BEHAVIORAL SOLUTIONS LLC                   3,570.60     463114
                                                                        22,587.20**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TRACY ROBINSON                                        205.00     462880
OFFICE DEPOT                                          872.48     462944
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                     401.00     462963
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            127.76     462967
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.25     462995
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           82.59     463009
                                                                         1,690.08**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,566.22     462897
ENTERGY                                             1,698.42     462920
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          696.61     462924
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     462938
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     462979
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                1,895.00     462980
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            130.00     462984
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     462995
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            98.35     462996
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     437.50     463074
                                                                        11,172.14**
DWI PRETRIAL DIVERSION

OFFICE DEPOT                                           45.20     462944
                                                                            45.20**
CIVIL PROBATION

OFFICE DEPOT                                           34.78     462944
                                                                            34.78**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                          323.85     462944
                                                                           323.85**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,604.18     462944
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             54.96     462991
TEXAS COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT                 1,200.00     463052
                                                                         2,859.14**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

HAZELDEN EDUCATIONAL MAT                            2,037.65     462922
                                                                         2,037.65**
DARE CONTRIBUTIONS FUND

BEST EXPRESSION                                       357.22     462884
                                                                           357.22**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,002.28     462928
TEXAS FORENSIC ASSOCIATES                             545.00     463105
                                                                         1,547.28**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

C. JOHNNIE-ON-THE-SPOT                                120.00     462895
MUNRO'S                                                45.57     462940
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        309.29     462974
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .70     462995
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JOSEPH SEMIEN                                          15.26     463046
COUNTY HOME AND RANCH LP                               23.16     463069
                                                                           513.98**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

MK CONSTRUCTORS                                 1,026,240.30     463073
                                                                     1,026,240.30**
AIRPORT FUND

AIRPORT LIGHTING COMPANY                            1,800.00     462881
TEEX                                                1,450.00     462887
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     323.20     462934
B.C. MILLER ELECTRIC, INC.                         17,426.33     462939
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         34.99     462951
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                              110.45     462983
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .01     462995
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     463009
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              98.17     463018
SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                    63,451.16     463040
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      857.76     463076
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    42.68     463086
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               41,291.18     463121
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                    351.68     463124
AGGREKO, LLC                                          832.43     463125
BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                             286.58     463127
                                                                       128,357.03**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                80,779.40     463111
                                                                        80,779.40**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            13,226.51     463033
                                                                        13,226.51**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

GREATER PORT ARTHUR                                   300.00     462918
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     463007
                                                                           375.98**
MARINE DIVISION

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       176.99     462882
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                285.43     462901
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                  95.20     462915
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          490.88     462927
SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC.                          10,045.52     462962
DANNY G. WALKER                                       302.72     462978
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                             81,158.00     462989
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     463007
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       83.47     463032
LONGS TRAILER REPAIR                                  128.20     463049
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 3,042.98     463051
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            884.64     463056
THE UPS STORE 5039                                     73.20     463113
                                                                        97,109.14**
                                                                     1,823,677.04***
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JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               134.25     463217
                                                                           134.25**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

BASE-SEAL INTERNATIONAL INC                         2,981.55     463163
M&D SUPPLY                                             33.55     463187
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  23.00     463204
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                  14.97     463216
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               634.00     463228
KNIFE RIVER                                           450.24     463264
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     16.24     463285
ASCO                                                  175.54     463287
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
GULF COAST                                            754.30     463334
                                                                         5,172.80**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                                96.84     463177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     463304
                                                                           211.80**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ENTERGY                                                 8.75     463177
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                   1,737.80     463186
MUNRO'S                                                38.85     463190
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             28.78     463221
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                    75.34     463245
WINDSTREAM                                              4.99     463262
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              194.00     463263
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          265.42     463270
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     463277
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           880.86     463279
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                  7.00     463299
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     463304
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                                7.25     463307
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                    432.78     463326
                                                                         3,860.64**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ENTERGY                                             1,145.33     463177
M&D SUPPLY                                             53.88     463187
MUNRO'S                                                75.61     463190
OFFICE DEPOT                                          187.70     463193
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          28.85     463203
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             70.27     463221
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.12     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     463277
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     600.02     463284
ASCO                                                1,092.48     463287
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     463304
IMAGE 360 BEAUMONT                                     43.04     463317
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   102.44     463318
WC TRACTOR - BEAUMONT                                  34.80     463323
TRUX SERVICE BODY & RIGGING LLC                       375.00     463332
                                                                         4,105.06**
ENGINEERING FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        127.84     463304
                                                                           588.78**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                                 8.75     463177
AT&T                                                   29.66     463205
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             90.50     463221
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                  3,328.86     463326
                                                                         3,457.77**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE
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AT&T                                                  110.88     463205
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          276.51     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        102.60     463304
                                                                           859.99*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.51     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                            99.92*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          161.80     463193
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.45     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
PATRICIA MOODY                                         21.69     463314
                                                                           275.35*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          185.53     463193
COUNTY & DISTRICT CLERK ASSN. OF TX                   200.00     463224
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          275.60     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        291.99     463304
                                                                         2,005.94*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.12     463241
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                      350.00     463249
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     463260
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                500.00     463272
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     463297
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                         1,841.53*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.04     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                            99.45*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          169.08     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         92.04     463304
                                                                           593.01*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        333.16     463304
                                                                         1,533.16*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                 1,964.50     463174
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.56     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                         2,099.47*
GENERAL SERVICES

JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                 217,457.56     463183
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   80.00     463184
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            626.05     463209
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     463213
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                21.00     463217
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,359.45     463227
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     463229
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     463239
SPOK INC                                                3.00     463292
                                                                       222,648.48*
DATA PROCESSING
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          519.21     463193
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,221.13     463232
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
SPOK INC                                               12.13     463292
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                         1,841.88*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          137.82     463241
ACCESS IMAGING SOLUTIONS                            6,546.00     463267
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                         6,773.23*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          404.80     463193
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            153.79     463232
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          240.50     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         75.34     463304
                                                                         1,146.08*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,186.37     463172
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                      44.00     463207
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                         144.00     463214
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          236.22     463241
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        263.58     463243
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     463277
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    5,522.32     463289
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        133.11     463304
                                                                         8,009.60*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          775.03     463193
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          247.86     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                686.25     463288
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                         1,798.55*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     463162
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     463191
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     463230
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     700.00     463255
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     463277
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      600.00     463291
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        122.48     463304
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 800.00     463325
LAW OFFICE OF JOSHUA ZIENTEK PLLC                   1,500.00     463327
                                                                        19,726.62*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            76.00     463242
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                           165.41*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                            89.91*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                            89.41*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                            89.41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT
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DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     463162
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                2,876.54     463165
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     463219
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     463230
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.40     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
K MICHAEL MAYES                                       139.20     463329
                                                                        18,704.05*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                            89.82*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                            89.91*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.40     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     463304
                                                                           132.36*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                            89.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     463304
                                                                           114.96*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          333.23     463193
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.84     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        254.41     463304
                                                                           699.48*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          630.91     463193
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                           720.32*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.94     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         68.20     463304
                                                                           319.06*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      300.00     463164
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.77     463241
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        550.00     463251
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
BACY LAW PLLC                                         300.00     463333
                                                                         1,245.18*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     463158
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       500.00     463175
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     463197
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.89     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    1,500.00     463291
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                         2,608.30*
COURT MASTER

RICHARD D. HUGHES                                   2,250.00     463181
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .91     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                         2,340.32*
MEDIATION CENTER

MARKET BASKET                                         198.13     463188
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.12     463241
4IMPRINT, INC.                                      4,044.28     463244
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                         4,335.94*
ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                    32.00     463185
OFFICE DEPOT                                          914.79     463193
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                         139.00     463215
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         272.43     463222
                                                                         1,358.22*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         77.64     463304
                                                                           357.64*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

AT&T                                                   68.72     463205
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,465.81     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        221.84     463304
RWB TOOLS, LLC                                         60.50     463324
                                                                         2,616.87*
CRIME LABORATORY

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     463277
LABSOURCE                                             422.36     463296
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     463304
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     463316
                                                                           572.32*
JAIL - NO. 2

KIMCO SERVICES, INC.                                  979.00     463159
ENTERGY                                            35,689.50     463177
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                   29.99     463179
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  614.32     463184
M&D SUPPLY                                             18.60     463187
OFFICE DEPOT                                          363.30     463193
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                   1,364.90     463194
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,555.97     463201
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          28.98     463222
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                           317.74     463234
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     463277
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 1,090.87     463286
GALLS LLC                                           1,434.49     463294
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     463300
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        354.97     463304
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      63.00     463305
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         83,945.81     463331
                                                                       129,491.44*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

LAURIE REEVES                                          74.24     463173
G. FRAN HUDGINS                                       766.00     463180
OFFICE DEPOT                                          580.88     463193
LARONDA TURNER                                        132.82     463195
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.11     463241
SHANNA CITIZEN                                        124.12     463250
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       104.40     463259
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SHARON STREETMAN                                       69.60     463261
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     463304
SHERONDA WHEELER                                      134.56     463309
EDWIN JAY FRANK                                       436.16     463313
                                                                         2,613.71*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             6,822.07     463177
AT&T                                                  697.93     463205
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     316.07     463254
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         70.00     463268
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     463304
VECTOR SECURITY                                     1,222.00     463306
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     463316
                                                                         9,456.59*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           75.73     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     463304
                                                                           488.48*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                            89.41*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.48     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
GALLS LLC                                              15.99     463294
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                           123.88*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

COCOMO JOE'S                                           37.50     463169
OFFICE DEPOT                                           13.80     463193
                                                                            51.30*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          146.34     463193
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.56     463304
                                                                           558.83*
COUNTY MORGUE

A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                              55.20     463280
FORENSIC MEDICAL                                   55,500.00     463322
                                                                        55,555.20*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

M&D SUPPLY                                            546.60     463187
DISTRICT 9 AFCS                                       150.00     463226
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     463277
DAVID OATES                                            97.44     463298
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         55.47     463304
PAULA TACKER                                          262.46     463311
TYLER FITZGERALD                                      266.80     463321
                                                                         1,578.77*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                      114.34     463161
CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,750.00     463166
COMMUNITY FUNERAL CHAPEL, INC.                      3,000.00     463170
ENTERGY                                               126.93     463178
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           92.44     463241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        103.29     463304
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     463316
COTTON CARGO                                          189.50     463330
                                                                         5,783.93*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2
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NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                     333.00     463154
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            127.76     463210
MELANCON'S FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     463273
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     463304
                                                                         2,139.58*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     463316
                                                                           124.41*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                         434.34     463246
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               100.00     463247
                                                                           534.34*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  776.99     463184
OFFICE DEPOT                                           71.25     463193
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     463304
                                                                         1,260.99*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                              966.71     463281
VECTOR SECURITY                                       360.00     463306
TDS OPERATING INC                                     115.38     463312
                                                                         1,442.09*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        87.50     463153
LOUIS AND COMPANY                                     313.43     463155
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.78     463167
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                    680.00     463171
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   475.86     463176
M&D SUPPLY                                            140.69     463187
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                      2,133.47     463189
OFFICE DEPOT                                          629.69     463193
RITTER @ HOME                                       1,553.20     463199
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        319.99     463200
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         212.98     463202
AT&T                                                1,071.87     463205
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     421.89     463257
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     380.00     463266
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     463280
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
REXEL USA INC                                          84.88     463310
MOORE-ALL TEX SUPPLY                                   30.40     463315
                                                                         9,377.74*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     301.32     463253
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     463304
                                                                           480.14*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     114.47     463168
AT&T                                                  720.55     463205
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             49.64     463221
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                           974.07*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     382.13     463156
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     5,818.66     463157
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                  1,127.55     463182
MUNRO'S                                                45.90     463190
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 716.56     463196
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FASTENAL                                               94.71     463231
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     463236
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     463237
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     463238
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       59.01     463256
THIRD COAST TINT                                      400.00     463265
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             162.29     463278
PRO CHEM INC                                          297.27     463283
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                  3,068.11     463285
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                        12,284.10*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.85     463241
HILARY GUEST                                          106.60     463252
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.56     463304
                                                                           422.01*
                                                                       543,011.57**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                45.48     463190
AT&T                                                   32.96     463205
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  13.53     463218
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                           181.38**
FEMA EMERGENCY

VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                6,627.92     463220
MOBILE MODULAR MANAGEMENT CORP                        412.70     463319
GULF COAST                                          6,933.96     463335
TEXAS DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEM                25,227.90     463336
                                                                        39,202.48**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                            89.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA PETERS                                     1,350.50     463295
                                                                         1,350.50**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXIS-NEXIS                                           401.00     463242
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     463304
                                                                           490.41**
EMPG GRANT

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            100.50     463211
                                                                           100.50**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           68.21     463241
JCCSC                                                 156.00     463271
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     500.00     463293
STERICYCLE, INC                                       175.00     463316
                                                                           899.21**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

M&D SUPPLY                                             33.69     463187
OFFICE DEPOT                                          262.49     463193
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,184.68     463206
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                      1,016.00     463212
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,158.18     463254
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     342.38     463257
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     463277
SPOK INC                                               16.50     463292
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     463304
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     463316
                                                                         4,227.74**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     463304
                                                                           114.96**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         22.19     463304
                                                                           102.19**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,571.56     463184
                                                                         1,571.56**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                11,351.20     463172
                                                                        11,351.20**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                   1,453.82     463160
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        110.40     463167
OFFICE DEPOT                                          186.66     463193
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.53     463208
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     463277
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                 27,573.11     463282
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         87.36     463304
                                                                        29,836.88**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     463277
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     463304
                                                                           178.82**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,305.54     463157
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     476.66     463168
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,231.84     463184
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                               75.00     463223
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                    4,138.24     463235
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              63.35     463248
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 365.12     463269
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     463277
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     45.99     463285
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   187.38     463290
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     463304
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               34,786.40     463320
                                                                        43,854.34**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                56,627.04     463308
                                                                        56,627.04**
SETEC FUND

PORTER INSULATION LLC                              39,000.00     463328
                                                                        39,000.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             7,200.48     463258
                                                                         7,200.48**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,712.00     463131
CLEAT                                                 306.00     463132
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           13,724.79     463133
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         307.50     463134
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     463135
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,100.00     463136
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,109.66     463137
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 526,547.68     463138
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     25.00     463139
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,708,334.69     463140
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                597,056.87     463141
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        100.34     463142
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,064.34     463143
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TGSLC                                                 516.38     463144
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  648,648.95     463145
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,676.68     463146
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,888.83     463147
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        40,259.60     463148
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      56,086.85     463149
JOHN TALTON                                         1,835.38     463150
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     463151
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,569.99     463152
                                                                     3,634,310.30**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

ANITA F. PROVO                                        200.00     463198
CHARLES ROJAS                                         200.00     463233
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                200.00     463272
                                                                           600.00**
MARINE DIVISION

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      20.65     463168
BROWNELLS, INC.                                       165.95     463225
                                                                           186.60**
                                                                     4,432,018.67***
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Constitutional Amend.  Joint Election

(Elección Sobre Enmiendas A La Constitución y Conjunta) 

November 5, 2019
(5 de noviembre de 2019)

Countywide Polling Places
(Lugares de votación en todo el condado)

Precincts Voting at 

Location          

(Precintos de 

votación en el 

Localizacion)

Election Day Polling Places  

(Localizaciones) ADDRESS (Dirección)

City, State, Zip code 

(Ciudad, Estado, Código 

postal)

 ALL (todos) Amelia Elementary School 565 S. Major Dr Beaumont, TX 77707

 ALL (todos) Beaumont Municipal Airport 455 Keith Rd. Beaumont, TX 77713

 ALL (todos) Bevil Oaks City Hall 13560 River Oaks Blvd. Bevil Oaks, TX 77713

 ALL (todos) BISD Administration Building 3395 Harrison Ave. Beaumont, TX 77706

 ALL (todos) Maxson Memorial Church of God in Christ** 7920 N. Major Drive Beaumont, TX 77713

 ALL (todos) Dishman Elementary 3475 Champions Dr. Beaumont, TX 77707

 ALL (todos) O.C. Mike Taylor Career Center 2330 North St. Beaumont, TX 77702

 ALL (todos) Precinct 1 Service Center 20205 W. Hwy. 90 China, TX 77613

 ALL (todos) Rogers Park Community Center 6540 Gladys Ave. Beaumont, TX 77706

 ALL (todos) Roy Guess Elementary 8055 Voth Rd. Beaumont, TX 77708

 ALL (todos) Hebert Library 2025 Merriman St. Port Neches, TX 77651

 ALL (todos) Central Gardens Fire Station 2026 Spurlock Rd. Nederland, TX 77627

 ALL (todos) Groves Public Library 5600 West  Washington Groves, TX 77619

 ALL (todos) Nederland City Hall 207 N. 12th Street Nederland, TX 77627

 ALL (todos) Jerry Ware Airport Terminal 5000 Jerry Ware Dr. Beaumont, TX 77705

 ALL (todos) JP 4 BLDG 19217 FM 365 Beaumont, TX 77705

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County ESD #4 12880 FM 365 Beaumont, TX 77705

 ALL (todos) Marion & Ed Hughes Public Library 2712 Nederland Ave. Nederland, TX 77627

 ALL (todos) Port Neches City Hall 1005 Merriman Port Neches, TX 77651

 ALL (todos) Groves Activity Building 6150 39th Street. Groves, TX 77619

 ALL (todos) DeQueen Elementary 740 DeQueen Blvd. Port Arthur, TX 77640

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Sub-Courthouse 525 Lakeshore Dr. Port Arthur, TX 77640

 ALL (todos) Memorial 9th Grade Academy 2441 61st St. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) O W Collins Retirement Center 4440 Gulfway Dr. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Library** 4615 9th Ave Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Recreation Center 1308 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) R.L. Gabby Eldridge Center   5262 S. Gulfway Dr Sabine Pass, TX 77655

 ALL (todos) Travis Elementary 1115 Lakeview Ave. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) Sam Houston Elementary 3245 36th St Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) Alice Keith Park Recreation Center 4075 Highland Ave. Beaumont, TX 77705

 ALL (todos) Charlton-Pollard Elementary 825 Jackson St. Beaumont, TX 77701

 ALL (todos) Dr. Mae Jones-Clark Elementary 3525 Cleveland St. Beaumont, TX 77703

 ALL (todos) Hamshire-Fannett High School 12702 2nd St Hamshire, TX 77622

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Courthouse 1085 Pearl St. Beaumont, TX 77701

 ALL (todos) MLK Middle School 1400 Avenue A Beaumont, TX 77701

 ALL (todos) John Paul Davis Community Center 3580 E. Lucas Dr. Beaumont, TX 77703

 ALL (todos) Precinct 4 Service Center 7780 Boyt Rd. Beaumont, TX 77713

 ALL (todos) Sterling Pruitt Center 2930 Gulf St. Beaumont, TX 77703

 ALL (todos) Theodore Johns Library 4255 Fannett Rd. Beaumont, TX 77705

**Location Change
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Constitutional Amend.  Joint Election

(Elección Sobre Enmiendas A La Constitución y Conjunta) 

November 5, 2019
(5 de noviembre de 2019)

Countywide Polling Places
(Lugares de votación en todo el condado)

Precincts Voting at 

Location          

(Precintos de 

votación en el 

Localizacion)

Election Day Polling Places  

(Localizaciones) ADDRESS (Dirección)

City, State, Zip code 

(Ciudad, Estado, Código 

postal)

 ALL (todos) Amelia Elementary School 565 S. Major Dr Beaumont, TX 77707

 ALL (todos) Beaumont Municipal Airport 455 Keith Rd. Beaumont, TX 77713

 ALL (todos) Bevil Oaks City Hall 13560 River Oaks Blvd. Bevil Oaks, TX 77713

 ALL (todos) BISD Administration Building 3395 Harrison Ave. Beaumont, TX 77706

 ALL (todos) Maxson Memorial Church of God in Christ** 7920 N. Major Drive Beaumont, TX 77713

 ALL (todos) Dishman Elementary 3475 Champions Dr. Beaumont, TX 77707

 ALL (todos) O.C. Mike Taylor Career Center 2330 North St. Beaumont, TX 77702

 ALL (todos) Precinct 1 Service Center 20205 W. Hwy. 90 China, TX 77613

 ALL (todos) Rogers Park Community Center 6540 Gladys Ave. Beaumont, TX 77706

 ALL (todos) Roy Guess Elementary 8055 Voth Rd. Beaumont, TX 77708

 ALL (todos) Hebert Library 2025 Merriman St. Port Neches, TX 77651

 ALL (todos) Central Gardens Fire Station 2026 Spurlock Rd. Nederland, TX 77627

 ALL (todos) Groves Public Library 5600 West  Washington Groves, TX 77619

 ALL (todos) Nederland City Hall 207 N. 12th Street Nederland, TX 77627

 ALL (todos) Jerry Ware Airport Terminal 5000 Jerry Ware Dr. Beaumont, TX 77705

 ALL (todos) JP 4 BLDG 19217 FM 365 Beaumont, TX 77705

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County ESD #4 12880 FM 365 Beaumont, TX 77705

 ALL (todos) Marion & Ed Hughes Public Library 2712 Nederland Ave. Nederland, TX 77627

 ALL (todos) Port Neches City Hall 1005 Merriman Port Neches, TX 77651

 ALL (todos) Groves Activity Building 6150 39th Street. Groves, TX 77619

 ALL (todos) DeQueen Elementary 740 DeQueen Blvd. Port Arthur, TX 77640

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Sub-Courthouse 525 Lakeshore Dr. Port Arthur, TX 77640

 ALL (todos) Memorial 9th Grade Academy 2441 61st St. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) O W Collins Retirement Center 4440 Gulfway Dr. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Library** 4615 9th Ave Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Recreation Center 1308 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) R.L. Gabby Eldridge Center   5262 S. Gulfway Dr Sabine Pass, TX 77655

 ALL (todos) Travis Elementary 1115 Lakeview Ave. Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) Sam Houston Elementary 3245 36th St Port Arthur, TX 77642

 ALL (todos) Alice Keith Park Recreation Center 4075 Highland Ave. Beaumont, TX 77705

 ALL (todos) Charlton-Pollard Elementary 825 Jackson St. Beaumont, TX 77701

 ALL (todos) Dr. Mae Jones-Clark Elementary 3525 Cleveland St. Beaumont, TX 77703

 ALL (todos) Hamshire-Fannett High School 12702 2nd St Hamshire, TX 77622

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Courthouse 1085 Pearl St. Beaumont, TX 77701

 ALL (todos) MLK Middle School 1400 Avenue A Beaumont, TX 77701

 ALL (todos) John Paul Davis Community Center 3580 E. Lucas Dr. Beaumont, TX 77703

 ALL (todos) Precinct 4 Service Center 7780 Boyt Rd. Beaumont, TX 77713

 ALL (todos) Sterling Pruitt Center 2930 Gulf St. Beaumont, TX 77703

 ALL (todos) Theodore Johns Library 4255 Fannett Rd. Beaumont, TX 77705

**Location Change
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Regular, September 09, 2019

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, September 09, 2019
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